
PROJECT NO. 24640 

r. I 

ISSUES RELATED TO ANNUAL 0 PUBLIC UTILITY COMM#SIO~ 
REVISIONS TO ACCESS LINE RATES 
FOR TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES 0 OFTEXAS -- .. 0 

P I  

ORDER SETTING CPI-ADJUSTED MAXIMUM 
ACCESS LINE RATES FOR YEAR 2006 

This Order adjusts the maximum access line rates for Texas municipalities (cities) 

by an amount equal to one-half the annual change in the most recent consumer price 

index (CPI), pursuant to TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE 3 283.055(g). The 1.8% increase 

applies for Texas cities with Commission-approved access line rates. The CPI-adjusted 

maximum access line rates for these cities are shown in attached Exhibit A. This Order 

also permits a city to notify the Commission by April 30, 2006 of its preferred rates as 

delineated in Section VI1 of this Order. The Commission will then issue an order 

administratively setting new city-preferred access line rates incorporating any reductions 

or increases requested by cities. These adjusted rates shall be implemented prospectively 

no later than July 1,2006. 

I. Introduction 

Under TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE 6 283.055(g), no earlier than 24 months after the 

Commission establishes access line rates,’ the Commission is required to annually adjust 

the rates per access line by category for each municipality by an amount equal to one-half 

the annual change, if any, in the most recent consumer price index (CPI). The first CPI 

adjustment was made in March 2002 - 24 months after initial establishment of access line 

rates. Subsequent annual CPI adjustments are performed in March of every year. 

The Commission established initial access line rates pursuant to LOC. GOV’T CODE Q 283.055 on 
May 3, 2000. Docket No. 20935, Implementation of House Bill 1777, Order (May 3, 2000). That Order 
reflected the Commission’s March 1,2000 adoption of access line rates and incorporated any adjustments 
requested by cities to those rates. 

1 



Project No. 24640 Order Page 2 of 5 

11. Determining the Consumer Price Index 

TEx. LOC. GOV’T CODE $283.002 of the Local Government Code defines 

“consumer price index” as “the annual revised consumer price index for all urban 

consumers for Texas as published by the Federal Bureau of Labor Statistics” (FBLS).2 

However, the Commission, in setting CPI-adjusted access line rates, in March 2002 

discovered that the FBLS does not publish such a CPI, but does publish a CPI for the 

urban South.3 In March 2002, the Commission determined that the South urban CPI 

‘index could be used as a reasonable proxy for an urban Texas CPI required by the Local 

Government Code.4 The Commission once again adopts the South urban CPI as a 

reasonable proxy for an urban Texas CPI. 

111. Determining the Annual Change in CPI 

The formula for calculating the annual change in CPI previously approved by the 

Commission is as follows: 

[Annual average CPI for 2005 - Annual average CPI for 20041 
[Annual average CPI for 20041 

oo 

The urban CPI (CPI-U) includes expenditures by urban wage earners and clerical workers, 
professional, managerial, and technical workers, the self-employed, short-term workers, the unemployed, 
retirees and others not in the labor force. 

2 

The urban South CPI covers the following: Texas, Oklahoma, Arkansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, 
Tennessee, Georgia, Alabama, Florida, South Carolina, North Carolina, Kentucky, West Virginia, Virginia, 
Maryland, Delaware, and Washington, D.C. 

3 

For a detailed discussion of the Commission’s rationale to use urban South CPI as a proxy see 4 

Project No. 24640, Order Setting CPI-Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates, March 28,2002. 

For a detailed discussion of the Commission’s rationale to use average CPIs to determine the 
annual change instead of using absolute year-end numbers see Project No. 24640, Order Setting CPI- 
Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates, March 28,2002. 



Project No. 24640 Order Page 3 of 5 

The Urban South consumer CPI for the years 2004 and 2005 obtained fiom the 
FBLS is as follows:6 

Annual average CPI for 2004 = 181.8 (CPI for urban consumers in the South) 
Annual average CPI for 2005 = 188.3 (CPI for urban consumers in the South) 

The resulting annual change in CPI is 3.6% and is calculated as follows: 

TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE $ 283.002 requires that access line rates be adjusted “by 

an amount equal to one-half the annual change” in the most recent CPI. One-half the 

annual change in CPI is 1 .SO%, as shown by the following calculation: 

- 3.6 % = 1.80 % 
2 

IV. Determining the CPI-Adjusted Maximum Rates and 

City-Preferred Rates 

The CPI-adjusted maximum rate by category for each city was calculated by 

increasing the maximum access line rate by category for each city by 1.80%. The 

resulting rates were rounded-up to the nearest penny. The CPI-adjusted maximum rates 

are in Attachment A. Pursuant to Local Government Code §283.055(h), the Commission 

recognizes that some cities have previously notified the Commission of their intent to opt 

for less than the CPI-adjusted maximum access line rates (city-preferred rates). 

Consequently, as there are cities that have opted for rates below the maximum access line 

rate@) in the past, the Commission, under its authority under Local Government Code 

$283.058, determines that a more reasonable alternative is to allow a two-tiered approach 

in implementing the CPI-adjusted maximum rates as delineated in Section VI1 of this 
Order. Such an approach provides for a more efficient use of Commission time and 

resources after annual calculation of the CPI-adjusted rates and allows the cities to adopt 

rates that reflect their financial objectives and that do not unduly burden their citizens. 
~~ 



Project No. 24640 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

1. 

2. 

3. 

Order 

V. Findings of Fact 

Page 4 of 5 

The FBLS does not publish a CPI for all urban consumers in Texas. 

The CPI for all urban consumers in the South covers Texas (along with 16 other 

states and Washington, D.C.) and is a reasonable proxy for a CPI for all urban 

consumers in Texas. 

The formula used to calculate the annual change in CPI in this matter is as 
follows: 

[Annual average CPI for 2005 - Annual average CPI for 20041 
[Annual average CPI for 20041 

oo 

where each CPI is the relevant urban South CPI as published by the FBLS. 

Half the annual change in CPI for the year 2005 is 1.80%. 

The CPI-adjusted maximum access line rates for each city are calculated by 

increasing the maximum access line rate by category for each city by 1.8% and 

are shown in attached Exhibit A. 

VI. Conclusions of Law 

The Commission has jurisdiction of this matter under TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE 

83 283.005, 283.051, 283.055, and 283.058, as well as PURA7 $0 14.001-14.003 

and 52.002. 

The method used above to calculate the CPI-adjusted maximum is reasonable and 

consistent, or as nearly consistent as possible, with TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE 

$9 283.002(4), 283.055(g), (h) and 283.058. 

The revised access line rates satisfy the requirements of TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE 

Ch. 283 andP.U.C. SUBST. R. 26.467. 

This data is available at 
http://data. bls.gov/PDQ/servlet/SurveyOutputServlet?~ta~tool=~opmap&series~id=CUURO3OOSAO,C 
UUS0300SAO (as of Feb 22,2006). 

Public Utility Regulatory Act, Ex. UTIL. CODE Ann. $5 11.001 - 66.017 (Vernon 1998 & 
supp.2005) (PURA). 

http://data


Project No. 24640 Order Page 5 of 5 

VII. Ordering Paragraphs 

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission 

issues the following Orders: 

1. The maximum access line rates shall be as shown on Exhibit A for the listed 

municipalities. 

A municipality, whose 2005 city-preferred access line rate(s) is below its 2005 

CPI-adjusted maximum access line rates, will remain at its 2005 city-preferred 

rate(s) unless it provides notification to the Commission of its desired rates no 

later than April 30,2006. 

For a municipality whose 2005 city-preferred access line rate(s) is equal to its 

2005 CPI-adjusted maximum access line rate(s), the new 2006 city-preferred 

access line rate will be set equal to the new 2006 CPI-adjusted maximum access 

line rate@), unless the municipality provides notification to the Commission of its 

desired rate(s) no later than April 30,2006. 

2. 

3. 

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the day of March 2006. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

* 

-A 
BARRYT. SMITHERMAN, COMMISSIONER 

p:hb 1777\2006cpi\24640filedorder.doc 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

1 I22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

2/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Municipality 
2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 

Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 Category I Category 2 Category 3 

City of Brazoria I Citv of Brayos Bend 

City of Brady $1.23 $2.80, $4.23 $1.26 $2.86 
$0.24' "" $0.50 $0.74 $0.25 I $0.51 1 $0.76 
$1.32 $3.03' $4.60 $1.35 I $3.08 1 $4.69 

$4.31 

$5.601 $1.64 $3.75 $5.71 

City of Brazos Country $1.21 $3.9 $5.98 

City of Bremond $1.61 $3.68 
City of Brenham $0.60 $1.34 $2.05 
Citv of Briaroaks $0.98 $2.14 $0.00 

City of Breckenridge $0.75 $2.06 $2.42 

$0. $1.61 $2.44 $0.79 $1.64 
$0.51 $0.58 $3.27 $0.52 $0.60 
$0.23 $ .23 $0.24 $0.24 

City of Bridge City 
City of Bridgeport 
City of Bronte 
City of Brookshire 
City of Brookside Village 
City of Brownfield 
City of Brownsboro 
City of Brownsville 
City of Brownwood 
City of Bruceville-Eddy 
City of Bryan 
Citv of Brvson 

$2.49 
$3.33 
$0.24 

$1.38 $0.00 $0.00 $1.41 
$1.31 $2.99' $4.53. $1.34 
$1 5 3  $1.81 $19.21 $1 5 6  

$0.00 $0.00 
$3.05 $4.62 
$1.85 $19.56 

* _ ^  _ "  

$0.49 $0.78 $O.OOf $0.50 1 $0.80 I $0.00 
$0.65 $1.86 $2.53 $0.67 1 $1.90 I $2.58 
$0.53 $1.53 $3.05 $0.54 

~ " $0.71 " - "  $1.61 x x  1 $2.45 $0.73 
$1.33 $3.02 $4.60 $1.36 
$0.15 $0.29 $0.42: $0.16 

$1.56 $3.1 1 
$1.64 $2.50 
$3.08 $4.69 
$0.30 $0.43 

City of Burkburnett 

City of Castle Hills 
City of Castroville 

3/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

City of Clarksville City 

4122 



Exhi bit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

ity of Daingerfield 

City of Douglassville 
City of Dripping Springs 

5/22 IC' 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

of East Tawakoni 

Fair Oaks Ranch 

6/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

City of Fredericksburg 

City of Glen Rose 

City of Grand Prairie 

7/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Municipality 
2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 

Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 Category I Category 2 Category 3 

City of Granjeno 
City of Grapeland 
City of Grapevine 
City of Grays Prairie 
City of Greenville 
City of Gregory 
City of Grey Forest 

City of Granite Shoals $0.46 $1.03 $1.52 $0.47 
$0.96 
$0.28 

$1.05 $1.55 
$2.16 
$0.59 

$0.95 $2.80 $2.79 $0.97 
$1.18 $2.68 $4.07 $1.21 
$0.70 _ -  $1.74 $2.77 $0.72 

$3.27 
$0.82. 

$2.86 $2.85 
$2.73 $4.15 
$1.78 $2.82 

$0.98 I $2.20 I $3.33 
$0.29 I $0.61 I $0.84 

$1.55 _ x  $3.55 $5.39 $1.58 
$0:69 $126 $2.37 $0.71 
$0.35 $0.81 $2.22 $0.36 

$3.62 $5.49 
$1.59 $2.42 
$0.83 $2.26 

$1.71 $0.52 I $1.17 1 $1.75 
$0.00 $0.50 1 $0.99 I $0.00 

$1.86 $1.86 $0.74 $1.90 
$1.44 $3.31 " _  $5.02 $1.47 $3.37 
$1.66 $3.29 $3.29 $1.69 $3.35 
$0.55 "_x-xxI- $2.28 - x_ $2.28 $0.56 $2.33 
$0.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.42 $0.00 
$0.2 $0.40 $0.591 $0.21 $0.4 1 
$0.5 $1.26 $1.91 $0.58 $1.29 
$1.45 $3.33 $5.05 $1.48 $3.39 
$0.40 $0.87: $1.32 $0.41 $0.89 

ICity of Groesbeck $0.33 $0.71 $1 .I 0' $0.34 I $0.73 I $1.12 I 

$1.90 
$5.12 
$3.35 
$2.33 
$0.00 
$0.61 
$1.95 
$5.15 
$1.35 

City of Groom $1.93 $2,15' $6.67 $1.97 I $2.19 1 $6.80 
City of Groves $0.81 $1.86 $2.81 $0.83 I $1.90 I $2.87 

$ I  .73 " "- $3.94 $5.98 $1.77 
$1.38 $3.16 $4.81 $1.41 
$0.39 $0.84: $1.28 $0.40 

City of Groveton 
City of Gruver 
City of Gun Barrel City 
City of Gunter 
City of Gustine 
Ci& of Hale Center 
City of Hallettsville 
City of Hallsburg 
City of Hallsville 
City of Haltom City 
City of Hamilton 
Citv-of Hamlin 

$4.02 $6.09 
$3.22 $4.90 
$0.86 $1.31 

City of Happy 
City of Hardin 
City of Harker Heights 
City ofiartingin 
Citv of Hart 

$0.52 $1.16 $1.75 $0.53 $1.19 
$1.55 $2.14. $2.14 $1.58 $2.18 
$0.75 $1.71' $2.58 $0.77 $1.75 

City of Haslet 
City of Hawk Cove 
City of Hawkins 
City of Hays 
City of Hearne 
City of Heath 
City of Hebron 
City of Hedley 

City of Hedwig Village - x  

'city o i  i'eiotes 

City of Hemphill "- 
City of Hempstead 
City of Henderson 
City of Henrietta 
City of Hereford 
City of Hewitt 
City of Hico 
City of Hidalgo 
City of Hideaway 
City of Higgins 
City of Highland Haven 
City of Highland Village 
Citv of Hill Countrv Villaae 

1 x  

~I 

- _  

__ $1.79 
$2.18 
$2.63 

$1.54 $3.53 $5.37 $1.57 I $3.60 1 ~~:5~ I 
$1.42 $3.26 $4.95 $1.45 I $3.32 I 

$1.43 $3.27 $4.98 

$0.27 $0.60 $0.93 
$0.26 $0.21 $0.38 
$1.40 - $3.21 $4.89 
$0.85 $1.24 

~" 

$1 . I O  $2.66 

$0.25 $0.51 
$0.31 $0.31 
$0.24 $Q.26* 
$0.43 $0.59 

$0.55 $1.24 

$0.42 $0.94: 
$0.40 $0.20 

$0.36 $0.78 
~ " " _  

$0.30 " $1.6 
$0.70 $1.58 $2.4 
$1.46 $3.34 5.0 
$0.62 $2.12 1.6 

$3.66 $5.5 $1.59 --- - 
$0.77 $1.77: $2.69 $0.79 1 $1.81 I $2.74 I 
$1.24 $2.83 $4.29 $1.27 I $2.89 1 $4.37 
$0.22 $0.44 $0.65 $0.23 1 $0.45 1 $0.67 

a 8/22 I3 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

-- $2.31 -- $0.83 $2.58 $2.36 

$0.82 $2.02 $1.61 $0.84 
$Q.36 $0.77 $1.18' $0.37 

Citv of IrnDact 

$0.85 $2.63 
$0.79 $ I  .21 
$2.06 $1.64 

~ _ - _  
$0.29j 

$0.34 $0.36 "x 

$0.52 $1.16 

$0.21 $0.43 $0.63, $0.22 
$2.37 $2.37 $2.37 $2.42 

$0.44 $0.65 
$2.42 $2.42 

$0.51 $1 .oo 
$0.27 $0.56 

I-"x -- - 
cit; of Industry 
City of lngleside 
City of lngleside on the Bay 
City of lngrarn 
city oi lowa-colony 
City of Iowa Park I 
city of lraan $ $0.60 
City of lredell - x  - $0.38 $0.83 
City of Irving $1.12 $2.21 
City of Italy 
City of ltasca- 
Ci 
Ci or0 
City of Jacksonville I x  - -  $0.40 $0.43 

City of Jasper 
City of Jayton 
City of Jefferson 

- 

City 
- x  

City of Jarrell $1.46 $3.35 

$0.90 $2.06 $3.1 1 
$1.50 $3.45 $5.23 
$1.42 $3.23 $4.92 

_1 - -  
City-of Jersey Gllage" $0.88 $2.02 

City of Johnson - City $3.59 $5.44 $3.66 $5.54 
City of Jolly $1.50 $3.441 $5.23 $1.53 $3.51 $5.33 
City of Jonestown $0.49 $2.43 $0.00 $0.50 $2.48 $0.00 

3.38 
3.17- 

City of Josephine 
Citv of .Joshua 

$0.40 
$0.64 

.~ 
$0.48 $0.00 $0.41 1 $0.49 1 $0.00 
$1 43 $2.18 $0.66 I $1.46 I $2.22 

9122 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Municipality 

2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 
Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 Category I Category 2 Category 3 

City of Junction I Citv of Justin 

City of Jourdanton $0.22 $0.45 $0.67 $0.23 $0.46 
$1.54 $3.53 $5.36, $1 5 7  $3.60 

City of Karnes City 
Eity of katy 
City of Kaufman 
City of Keene ~ 

x - x  " x  

$0.69 
$5.46 

City of Keller I City of Kemah 

$1.04 $0.33 
$2.51 $0.75 
$1.833 $0.55 
$1.583 $0.69 

$3.20; $0.52 
$1 .67: $0.51 
$2.43' $0.71 

$1 .OO; $0.99 

City of Kemp -" - 
City of iiempner 
City of Kendleton 
City of Kenedy 
City of Kenefick 
City of Kennard 
City of Kennedale - 
City of Kerens 
City of Kermit 
City of Kerrviie- 
City of Kilgore 

City of - Kingsville _- "-  

- "  

$0.70 $1.06 
$1.69 $2.56 
$1.24 $1.87 
$0.67 $1.61 
$1.04 $1.02 
$2.03 $3.26 
$1.13 $1.71 
$1.64 $2.48 

,,~,, , x 

, 

~~ 

$5.47 $1.60 I $3.67 
$1.19, $0.87 I $0.97 

City of Kirby 
City _I of Kirbyville x- 

City of Knolhood- 
City of Knox City 
City-of Kosse 
City of Kountze 
City of Kress 
City of Krugerville 
City of Krum 
City of Kyle 
City of La Coste 
City of La Feria 
city o f i a  Grange 
City of La Joya 
City of La Marque " 

Citv of La Porte 

$5.57 
$1.22 

" ". 

$2.91 I $0.86 
$2.39 - x  $0.71 
$5.1 75 $1.51 
$1 501 $1.49 
$0.95 $0.28 
$4.93 - $1.45 
$0.72! $0.31 

City of La Vernia 
City of Lacy Lakeview 

$1.97 $2.97 
$1.60 $2.44 
$3.48 $5.27 
$1.37 $1 5 3  
$0.63 $0.97 
$3.31 $5.02 
$0.33 $0.74 

City of Ladonia 
City of Lago Vista 
City of Lake Bridgeport 
City of Lake City 
Cityof Lake Dallas 

City of Lakeport x _ I  

City of Lakeside 
City of Lakeside City 
City of Lakeview 

- -  
_"x ~ 

_ -  

$1.32 $1.04 $0.88 $1.35 $1.06 $0.90 

$0.31 $0.00 !G.oo $0.32 $0.00 $0.00 
$2.00 $3.01 $0.89 $2.04 $3.07 $0.87 

$1.26 $2.87 $4.34 $1.29 $2.93 $4.42 
$0.30 $0.62 $0.95 $0.31 $0.64 $0.97 

ICity of Lakeway $0.35 $0.74 $1.13 $0.36 $0.76 $1.16 

__ --"- 

$0.32 $0.681 
$0.73 $1.66 
$0.54 $1.21 
$0.67 $0.65 
$0.97 $1.02 
$0.51 x x  $1.99 
$0.50 $1.11 
$0.69 $1.61 
$1 5 7  $3.60 

$0.95 $0.85 
$0.84 $1.93 
$0.69 $1.57 
$1.48 $3.41 

- _  

$O.OO* $1.13 
$0,44 $0.67 
$1.99 $0.60 

$1.46 
$0.27 
$1.42 
$0.30 

$0.50 $0.00 
$0.65 $0.45 
$1.34 $2.03 

$0.81 
$Q35* 

$6.35 $1.62 

$2.22 $0.67 
- $534 $1.56 

$1.34 
$0.61 
$3.25 
$0.32 
$1.58 
$1.10 

$6.47 $3.24 
$3.58 $5.44 
$1.49 $2.26 

-___ 

$2.14 $0.96 
$1.11& $0.49' 

x -  -" 

$0.88 $0.29 
$2.44 $0.73 
$1.02' $0.30 

$0.65 $0 :63 
$0.58 $1.31 
$1 5 9  __ $3.18 
$1 5 3  ~ $3151 

$0.61 $0.90 
$1.62 $2.49 
$0.68 $1.04 

- $0.65 " $1.46 
$0.28 $0.59 

$0.92 _"  I - $2.71 
$0.56 $1.26 

$1.30 $0.41 
$0.00- $0.30 
$0.91 $0.30 

$1.59 $0.71 
~ $0.29 $0.66 
$0;40 - $0.86 
$0.29 .oo 

$0.60 
$1 5 9  $3.68 

$1.30 
$1.51 
$2.03, $0.89 

$0.42 $0.941 

-- 

x _  --- $0.29 

__"* ~ 

$0.88 $1.33 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.62 $0.93 

$0.95 $0.88 
"$0.52 $0.521- 
$0.59 $1.33 
$0.40 $0.86 

-I 

$5.57 $1.62 $3.75 
$1.99 $0.60 $1.33 

" $2.27' $1.28 $1 5 4  

$0.54 $1.56 

$5.68 
$2.03 
$2.32 

$3.06 "_^_^-x $0.91 
$1.40 $0.43 

xx xl_ $4.50. $0.94 
$1.91 $0.58 

$2.07 $3.12 
$0.96 $1.43 
$2.76 $4.59 
$1.29 $1.95 

$2.03, $0.61 
$1.31 $0.41 
$4.17. $0.55 

_ "  $4.33, $0.83 I $1.61 I $4.41 
$1.85 $0.36 I $1.12 I $1.89 

$1.36 $2.07 
$0.88 $1.34 
$1.59 $4.25 

$1.67 $0.98 I $2.18 I $1.71 

- -  

fi.04 $0.88 $1.35 
$2.00 $3.01 $0.89 $0.87 

$0.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.32 
__ --"- 

$1.06 $0.90 
$2.04 $3.07 
$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00' $0.97 1 $0.90 I $0.00 
$0.00 $0.53 I $0.53 I $0.00 

10122 I < 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

City of League City 

City of Leon Valley 

City of Lowry Crossing 

City of Madisonville 

1 1122 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Mu n ici pa I i ty 

2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 
Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 Category I I Category 2 Category 3 

2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 

City of Manor 
City of Mansfield 

City of Marietta 
City of Marion 
City of Marlin 
City of Marquez 
City of Marshall 
City of Mat-- 
City of Martindale x ^  

City of Mason 
City of ~" Matador - x - ~ _  

City of Mathis 

City of Malone 
x _ " _ _ _  ~ 

$0.21 

$0.52 
$1.09 

$1.27 - 
$0.42 $0.62 $0.22 

$2.87 $4.34' $0.53 
$2.45 $3.731 $1 .I 1 
$1.34 $2.03 $0.61 
$0.71 $0.78 $0.38 

$2.90 $4.39. $1.30 

__ $0.59 
$0.37 

$0.43 $0.64 
$2.96 $4.47 
$2.93 $4.42 
$2.50 $3.80 
$1.37 $2.07 
$0.73 $0.80 

$0.19 
$0.52 

x~ 
$0.37 I x  $0.50 $0.20 
$1.17 $1.76 $0.53 
$3.37 $5.12 $1.50 $1.47 

$0.2 1 
$0.74 
$0.76 

$0.38 $0.51 
$1.20 $1.80 
$3.44 $5.22 

$0.34 
$1.32 
$0.21 

$0.41 
$1.83 
$1.73 

$3.68 
$0.43 

$0.27 $0.50 
$0.22 $0.45 
$0.81 $2.13 

$1.71 
$1 .67: 
$1.36 

- $3.18 " 

$0.73< 

" ~ $1.15 "- 

$0.73 
" $1.36 

$1.39 

12/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Municipality 
2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 

Category I I Category2 I Category3 Category1 I Category2 I Category3 
$3.08 $0.91 I $2.09 1 $3.14 
$3.61 $1.38 I $3.68 I $3.68 
$000 $1.80 
$5.10 $1.50 

$0.89 $2.05 
$1.35 $3.61 

$1.47 $3.36 
$0.43 $1.04 
$0.14 $0.27 
$0.31 $0.65 
$0.27 $0.43 
$1.62 $1.51 
$0.57 $1.29 
$0.33 $0.69 

.49 $3.42 
$1.45 $3.33 

$0.14 $0.27 

$1 176 $0.00. 

$0.32 $0.67 " _  

$030 $0.00 
$3.43 $5.20 

$2.83 $0.44 
$0.39 $0.15 
$1 .oo $0.32 

$1.06 $2.89 
$0.28 $0.40 
$0.67 $1.02 

$1.16 $0.28 1 $0.44 
$5.78 $1.65 1 $1.54 

$1.19 
$5.89 

$5.05. $1.48 
$1.02, $0.33 

$3.39 $5.15 
$0.69 $1.04 

$1.99 $0.60 

$0.00 $0.24 
$5.37 $1.57 

$1.34 $2.03 
$3.60 $5.47 
$0.30 $0.00 

$1:42' $0.23 
_ "  $1.13 $0.34 
$2.06 $0.61 

$0.45 $1.45 
$0.76 $1.16 
$1.38 $2.10 

1" I 

City of Natalia 
City of Navasota 
City of Nazareth 
City of Nederland 
City of Needville I 

City of Nevada 
City of New Berlin 
city 2 N ~ W  Boston 
City of New Braunfels 
City of New ChapelHill " 

lCity of New Deal - 
City of New Home 

x" _ "  

- 

City of New Waverly 
City of Newark 

x x x -  - ~ 

- x  $1.88 $0.56 
$5.63 $0.72 
$0.83 $0.28 

$1.27 $1.92 
$0.81 $5.74 
$0.56 $0.85 

$243 $0.72 $1.62 
$1.25 $0.39 $0.85 
$1.51 $0.47 $1.04 
$2.32, $0.70 $1.55 

$2.48 
$1.28 
$1.54 
$2.37 

$1.10 $0.35 
$1.171 $0.49 
$4.49 $1.33 

$0.74 $1 .I2 
$1.20 $1.20 
$3.02 $4.58 

- $4.70; $1.39 
$5.24 $1.53 
$0.00 $0.49 

$3.15 $4.79 
$3.52 $5.34 
$0.71 $0.00 

$1.36 $0.4 1 
$0.39 $0.15 
$4.42 $1.32 

$0.93 $1.39 
$0.28 $0.40 
$3.01 $4.50 

City of Mobeetie 
City of Mobilecity 
City of Monahans 
City of Mont Belvieu 
City of Montgomery _ _  
City of Moody 
Citv of Moran 
CiGof Morgan I City of Morgans Point $1.96 $0.59 I $1.32 I $2.00 I 

$1.06 $0.34 $0.71 $1.08 City of Morgan's Point Resort 
City of Morton 
City of Moulton 
City of Mount Calm ~ 

City of Mount Enterprise 
City of Mount Pleasant 

City of Muenster I 

Citv of Muleshoe 

$5.19 $1.52 1 $3.49 I $5.29 I 

$0.39< $0.15 I $0.28 I $0.40 I 
$0.58 $1.31 
$1:54 $3.53 
$0.23 $0.29 
$0.22 $0.44 

_I $0.74 $0.33 -"" 

$0.59 $1.35 
CiG of Munday I I" x x ^  

city of Murchrson 

City of - Murphy - -_I $0.63 $1.42 x1 - 
$1.34 $3.06 

$2.16, " $0.65 1 $1.45 1 $2.20 I 
City of Mustang Ridge 
City of Nacogdoches - I Citv of Naiies 

$4.65' $1.37 I $3.12 1 ~ :::I: I 
$2.41 ' $0.72 1 $1.61 1 X" $0.70 " $1.58 

$0.21- $0.43$ 
$0.33 $0.71 
$0.43 $0.83? 

- 
$0.64, $0.44 $0.66 

$1.64 $0.44 $0.85 $ I  .67 
- $1.08 -- $0.73 $1.10 Ci& of Nash "~ 

CI& of Nassau Bay 
$0: $1.24. 
$0.70 $0.79 

$0.55 
$0.70 $1.59 
$0.27 - x x  

$0.83 
~ -- $0.38 

$0.46" $1.02 
$0.68 $1.52 

$1.30 $2.96. 
$0.75 I $1.72~ I 
$0.29 $0.60 

$0.77 $1.76 $2.64 
$0.30 $0.62 $0.93 
$0.43 $0.55 $0.00 

$1.12 $0.30 $0.32 $1 .I5 
$0.59 $0.21 $0.41 $0.61 

$0.42 $0.54, 
$0.29 $0.31' 
$0.20 $0.40 

~ ~ " -  

$0.89 $0.87 

$0.76 $1.74 $2.62 

$7.25 
-~ $5.36 
$2.57 

$1 5 4  $3.53; 
$0.74 $1.70 
$1.36 $3.09 

$0.48 $0.69' 
$1.50 $3.45 

" -  
$0.40 $0.91 

I I  $0.14 $0.27' 

" "  

City of Nolanville 
City of Nome 
City of Noonday $1.29 $2.95 

ICity of Nordheim $1.38 $3.15 $4.78 $1.41 I $3.21 I $4.87 I 

13/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Municipality 
2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 

Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 Category I Category 2 Category 3 

City of North Cleveland 
City of North Richland Hills 
City of Novice 
City-of Oak Grove 

City of Normangee $0.23 $0.47 $0.69 $0.24 $0.48 

City of Oak Leaf I C& of Oak Point 

$0.71 

City of Oak Ridge 
City of Oak Ridge North 
City of Oak Valley 
City of Oakwood 

$2.56 $0.76 
$5.14 $1.51 

City of O'Brien 
City of Odem 
City of Odessa 
City of O'Donnell 
City of Oglesby 
City of Old River-Winfree 
City of Olmos Park 
City of Olney 
City of Olton 
City of Omaha 
Citv of Onalaska 

$1.73 $2.61 
$3.46 $5.24 

pdyke West 
City of Orange 
City of Orange Grove 
City of Orchard 
City of Ore city 
City of Ovilla 
City of Oyster Creek 
City of Paducah 
City of Paint Rock 
City of Palacios 
City of Palestine 
City of Palmer 
City of Palmhurst 
City of Palmview 
City of Pampa 
City of Panhandle 
City of Panorama Village 

--_x -~ 

$5.28 $1.54 
$0.39 $0.40 
$2.81 $1 5 6  

$0.60 $1.36 
$2.62 

$0.28 $0.58 
$0.73 $083 
$1.41 $3.21 
$0.96 $2.33 

$0.57 $1.28 
$0.75' $1.74 

$3.55 $5.38 
$0.40 $0.40 
$3.81 $2.87 

$0.74 $1.69 
$1.48 $3.391 

J 

$0.89 $0.29 $0.62 $0.91 
$2.24 $0.67 $1 50 $2.29 
$3.44 $1.03 $2.32 $3.51 

$1 5 1  $3.48, 
$0.39 $0.391 

$1.62 $0.37 
$0.42: $0.16 
$0.65 $0.23 

$1 5 3  $3.74s 
$0.28 $0.60 
$0.65 $1.47 
$1.01 

$0.36 _ x  

$0.15 $0.29' 
$0.22 
$1.39 $3.172 

$1.86 $1.65 
$0.30 $0.43 
$0.45 $0.67 

$0.16 $0.31' "~ 

$1.50 $3.45 
$4.861 $1.43 

$11.16 $0.24 
$0.57 $0.21 

$1.40 $3.18 
$0.23 $0.50 

$3.24 $4.95 
$0.51 $1 1.37 
$0.40 $0.59 $0.20 $0.39 

" $0.37 $0.13 

$1 .I4 $1.07 
x x  $ I  .02 ~- $1.21 

$0.00, $0.38 $0.14 

$0.88 $1.17 $1.09 
$0.00: $1.04 $1.24 

$0.71 * $0.25 $0.49 
" _  $0.24 $0.48 x x  

$1.44 $3.31 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.90 
$0.73 

_- $0.20 __ $0.40 
$0184 $0.84 

$0.87 $0.40 
~ $0.67 $1.52 

$0.52 
$1.06 $2.37 

- x  - x"  

x x  

$5.02 $1.47 
$0.59' $0.21 
$0.84' $0.86 

$0.75 $0.85 

$2.06 
$2.81 
$0.87 
$0.00 
$4.89 

$3.37 $5.12 
$0.41 $0.61 
$0.86 $0.86 

$4.65 $0.98 I $2.38 I $4.74 
$2.65 $0.77 I $1.78 I $2.70 

I 

$2.32 $0.69 1 $1.55 
$0.77 I $0.26 1 $0.53 

$1.95 $0.59 1 $1.31 I $1.99 I 

$2.37 
$0.79 

$0.44 
$5.23' $1.53 $3.52 $5.33 

$1.31 $0.41 1 $0.89 I $1.34 I 

$3.61 $1.08 1 $2.42 I $3.68 I 

ity of Patton Village 
ity of Payne Springs 

14/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Municipality I Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 I Category I 
City of Petersburg $0.19 $0.37 $0.541 $0.20 
City of Petrolia $0.32 $0.68 g1.05t $0.33 
City of wtugervitle $0.25 $0.25 $0.25 $0.26 

2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 
Category 2 Category 3 

$0.38 $0.55 
$0.70 $1.07 
$0.26 $0.26 

City of Pharr 
Citv of Pilot Point 

$0.73 $1.68 $2.53 $0.75 1 $1.72 1 $2.58 
$0.83 $2.053 $2.05' $0.85 I $2.09 I $2.09 

City of Pine Forest $0.89 $0.24 $0.00 ___ $0.91 I $0.25 $0.00 
Ci&*of Pine Island - $1.32 $3.01 $4.57 $1.35 I $3.07 $4.66 
City of Pinehurst 
Cityzf Pineland I 

City of Plano 
C"ity*of Pleasanton 

City of Port Aransas 
C& of Port Arthur 

City of Powell 
City of Prairie View _" 

City of Premont 

City of Quitman 
City of Ralls 
City of Ranger 
City of Rankin 
CLty of Ravenna 

15122 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

City of Rule - x- $1.44 $3.31 $5.03 $1.47 
City of Runaway Bay $0.55*" " $1.25 $1.90 $0.56 
City of Runge $1.36 $3.10 $4.71 $1.39 
City of Rusk $1.64 $2.04 $6.54 $1.67 
City of Sabinal $0.71 $0.71 $0.59 $0.73 

City of Reklaw 
city of Reno Lamar 
City of Reno Parker 
Cityof Rhome 
City of Rice 
City of Richardson ~ 

City of Richland 
City of Richland Hills 

- x  

x__ --- 

City of Robinson 
City of Robstown 
City of Roby 
City o f  Rochester 

City of Rogers 
Cityof Rollingwood 

- x x  I 

City of Rose City 
c"i& of Rose Hill Acres 

City of Round Rock 
City of Rowlett 
City of Roxton 
city ofRoyiiekity - 

_I ~ - 

$3.37 $5.1 3 
$1.28 $1.94 
$3.16 $4.80 
$2.08 $6.66 
$0.73 $0.61 

16/22 2\ 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

lCity of Schulenburg 
City of Scotland 
City of Scottsville 

eabrook 
City of Seadrift I 

City of Seguin 
city of Seima 
pXy of Seminole 
City of Seven Points 
City of Seymour 
City of Shady Shores 

City of Shavano Park 
Ci& of Shenandoah 
City of Shepherd 
iCity ofSherman 
ICity of Shiner 
City of Shoreacres 
City of Silsbee 
city 07 Silverton 
City of Sirnonton 
City of Sinton 
City of Slaton 
city of Smiley 

of San Antonio 

” -- 

17/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

outh Mountain 

outhside Place 

18/22 23 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

City of Three Rivers 
City of Throckrnorton 

City of Todd Mission 

" -- - -  

City of Wake Village 

19/22 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

$0.96 $2.14 $3.25 $0.98 
$0.21 $0.42 $0.61 $0.22 
$0.22 $0.45 7 $0.23 
$1.7 2 $3.42 $1.76 
$0.7 7 $4.52 $0.78 
$1.40 $3.18 ”””” $4.86 $1.43 
$0.63 $1.64 $6.49 $0.65 

- 

City of Waxahachie 

of West Columbia 

City of West Orange 

$2.18 $3.31 
$0.43 $0.63 
$0.46 $0.69 
$3.49 $3.49 
$2.32 $4.61 
$3.24 $4.95 
$1.67 $6.61 

City of Woodbranch Village 
City of Woodcreek 
Woodloch 
City of Woodville 
City of Woodway 
City of Wortham i City of Wylie 

20122 



Exhibit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

wn of Flower Mound 

Town of Indian Lake 

Town of New Hope 
Town of Northlake 

Town of Quintana 

Town of Ransom Canyon 

Town of Saint Jo 

21/22 



Ex h i bit-A 
2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Access Line Rates 

Mu n ici pa I i ty 
2005 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 2006 CPI Adjusted Maximum Rates 

Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 Category I I Category 2 I Category 3 
Town of Skellytown 
Town of South Padre Island 
Town of Springlake 
Town of Sunnyvale 
Town of Thompsons 
Town of Thorntonville 

~~ 

$4.46 $1.32 1 $3.00 
$0.61 $0.22 I $0.43 

Town of Trophy Club 
Town of Valley View 
Town of Van Horn 
Town of Westlake 
Town of Westover Hills 
Town of Windom 
Town of Woodsboro 
Village of Bailey's Prairie 
Village of Bayou Vista 
Village of Bear Creek 
Viiage of Bee Cave 
Village of Bonney 
Village of Briarcliff 
Village of Buffalo Springs 
Village of Creedmoor 
Villaae of Fairchilds 

$4.55 
$0.63 

Village of Jones Creek 
Viiiage of Laguna Vista 
Village of Lake Tanglewood 
Village of Pernitas Point 
Village of Pleak 
Village of Point Venture 
Village of Salado 
Gllage of San Leanna 
Village of Surfside Beach 
Village of The Hills 
Villaae of Tiki Island 

$1.35 
$0.91 

$1.30 
$0.42 
$1.27 
$1.01 
$1.06 
$1.76 
$0.92 
$0.92" 
$0.19 
$0.72 
$1.29 

$0.22" 

$0:21 

$3.07 
$1.78 
$0.45 

I $1.15 
$0.95 
$2.89 
$2.88 
$0.92 
$3.49 

" "  $3.58 
$2.08 
$0.37 
$1.65 
$2.94 
$0.42 

$4.67 
$2.65 
$0.65 
$3.40 
$1.40 
$4.37 
$6.94 
$0.00 
$3.49 
$5.36 

$0.54 
$2.49 

$314 

22/22 




